

Mathabhanga PS-101/2024 (Reg. No. GR-14/2024)  
CNR No. - WBCB09-0000024-2024  
J.O. Code – WB01505

Present: Smt. Ananya Dasgupta, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR  
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR  
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

**Order No:18**  
**Date: 30.07.2025**

Today is fixed for S/R of Guardian Notice and appearance of all the three CCLs.  
Ld. PP-in-charge is present. Members of this Board are also present.  
CCL no-2 is present before this Board today by filing hazira through his Ld. Advocate.  
CCL No-1 and CCL No-3 are absent without step. None move on behalf of CCL No-1 and CCL No-3.  
Considering the fact and circumstances of the case and seeing the conduct of both the CCLs **Issue Warrant of Production upon both the CCLs at once.**

The I/C of Mathabhanga PS is directed to execute Warrant of Production upon the CCL namely Soham Barman @ Sanu Barman @ Lokesh Barman, S/O-Laxman Barman of Debattar Panigram, Mathabhanga and CCL namely Rajesh Barman @ Gutlu Barman, S/O-Atul Barman of Purba Khanda Bamuniya, Mathabhanga, Cooch Behar by next date fixed positively.

If Warrant of Production upon both the CCLs will not be executed then the I/C of Mathabhanga PS is directed to submit a report regarding present whereabouts of both the CCLs by next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C of Mathabhanga PS for his information and compliance.

D.A to comply.

Fix **30-08-2025** for appearance of CCL No-2 and Warrant of Production upon CCL No-1 and CCL No-3.

D/C

Sd/-  
(Smt. Ananya DasGupta)  
Ld. Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-  
(Smt. Runa Ganguly)  
Board Member  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-  
(Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas)  
Board Member  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-  
(Smt. Ananya DasGupta)  
Ld. Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar